
 

 

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY  
BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

ACT 381 COMBINED 
BROWNFIELD PLAN  
To Conduct MSF Non-Environmental Activities 
 
Graetz Redevelopment Project 
647 East Eighth Street, Traverse City, Michigan 

PREPARED BY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROJECT # 
 

REVISION DATE 
 

GTCBRA APPROVAL 
CITY APPROVAL 

COUNTY APPROVAL 
MSF APPROVAL 

Graetz Properties, LLC 
644 Webster Street 
Traverse City, MI 49686 
Contact Person: Dr. Debra Graetz 
Email: debragraetz@gmail.com 
Phone: (231) 922-3063 
AKT Peerless 
12719 S. West Bay Shore Dr., Ste. 8 
Traverse City, MI 49684 
Contact Person: Eric P. Helzer 
Email: helzere@aktpeerless.com 
Phone: (231) 941-2366 
8409B-1-25 
 
October 31, 2013 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 I 

1.0 INTRODUCTION .........................................................................................................................1 

1.1 PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT AND FUTURE USE ................................................................... 1 

1.2 ELIGIBLE PROPERTY INFORMATION ........................................................................................ 2 

1.2.1 Description of Eligible Property; Basis of Eligibility ................................................ 2 

1.2.2 Current Ownership ................................................................................................. 2 

1.2.3 Proposed Future Ownership .................................................................................. 2 

1.2.4 Delinquent Taxes, Interest, and Penalties .............................................................. 2 

1.2.5 Existing and Proposed Future Zoning For Each Eligible Property ........................... 2 

1.3 HISTORICAL & PREVIOUS USE AND OWNERSHIP OF EACH ELIGIBLE PROPERTY .................... 3 

1.4 CURRENT USE OF EACH ELIGIBLE PROPERTY .......................................................................... 3 

1.5 SUMMARY OF LIABILITY .......................................................................................................... 3 

1.6 SUMMARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY DOCUMENTS .......................................................... 3 

1.6.1 Environmental Investigations ................................................................................. 3 

1.6.2 Summary of Current Known Conditions ................................................................. 4 

1.7 SUMMARY OF FUNCTIONALLY OBSOLETE .............................................................................. 4 

1.7.1 Functionally Obsolete ............................................................................................. 4 

1.7.2 Blighted .................................................................................................................. 4 

2.0 DESCRIPTION OF COSTS & SCOPE OF WORK ...............................................................................5 

2.1 MDEQ ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES ..................................................................................................... 5 

2.2 MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES ........................................................................................................ 5 

2.2.1 Infrastructure Improvements ................................................................................. 5 

2.2.2 Demolition and Asbestos/Lead Paint Survey and Abatement ............................... 5 

2.2.3 Develop/Prepare Combined Brownfield Plan ........................................................ 5 

2.3 LOCAL ONLY ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES ........................................................................................... 5 

3.0 TAX INCREMENT REVENUE ANALYSIS .........................................................................................5 

3.1 ESTIMATE OF CAPTURED TAXABLE VALUE AND TAX INCREMENT REVENUES; IMPACT OF TAX 
INCREMENT FINANCING ON TAXING JURISDICTIONS ............................................................. 6 

3.2 METHOD OF FINANCING AND DESCRIPTION OF ADVANCES MADE BY THE MUNICIPALITY ... 6 

3.3 MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF NOTE OR BONDED INDEBTEDNESS ................................................ 6 

3.4 DURATION OF BROWNFIELD PLAN ......................................................................................... 7 

3.5 LOCAL SITE REMEDIATION REVOLVING FUND ........................................................................ 7 

3.6 EFFECTIVE DATE OF INCLUSION IN BROWNFIELD PLAN ......................................................... 7 

3.7 DISPLACEMENT/RELOCATION OF INDIVIDUALS ON ELIGIBLE PROPERTY ............................... 7 

4.0 INFORMATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 15(15) OF THE STATUTE FOR NON-ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTIVITIES.................................................................................................................................7 

4.1 SUFFICIENCY OF INDIVIDUAL ACTIVITIES TO COMPLETE ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES ....................... 7 

4.2 NECESSITY OF INDIVIDUAL ACTIVITIES TO COMPLETE ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES .......................... 8 

4.3 REASONABLENESS OF COSTS .................................................................................................. 8 



 

 II 

4.4 PUBLIC BENEFIT ...................................................................................................................... 8 

4.5 REUSE OF VACANT BUILDINGS AND REDEVELOPMENT OF BLIGHTED PROPERTY ................. 8 

4.6 JOB CREATION ......................................................................................................................... 9 

4.7 UNEMPLOYMENT STATUS ....................................................................................................... 9 

4.8 CONTAMINATION ALLEVIATION .............................................................................................. 9 

4.9 PRIVATE SECTOR CONTRIBUTION ........................................................................................... 9 

4.10 COST GAP COMPARISON ......................................................................................................... 9 

4.11 BROWNFIELD CREATION ......................................................................................................... 9 

4.12 PROJECT FINANCIAL DATA ....................................................................................................... 9 

4.13 INCENTIVES ............................................................................................................................. 9 

4.14 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ................................................................................................... 9 

5.0 SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES ......................................................................................................... 10 

5.1 SCHEDULE ............................................................................................................................. 10 

5.2 ESTIMATED COSTS ................................................................................................................. 10 

5.2.1 Summary of Eligible Activities and Description of Costs ...................................... 10 

5.2.2 Sources and Uses of Incentives and Funds........................................................... 12 

6.0 LIMITATIONS ........................................................................................................................... 13 

 

FIGURES 

Figure 1 ........................................................................................................... Scaled Property Location Map 

Figure 2 ........................................................................................................ Eligible Property Boundary Map 

Figure 3 ................................................................................................................................Existing Site Map 

Figure 4 ................................................................................................................. Proposed Demolition Map 

Figure 5 ............................................................................................................. Proposed Development Map 

Figure 6 ..................................................................................... Proposed Infrastructure Improvement Map 

TABLES 

Table 1 .......................................................................................................................... MSF Eligible Activities 

Table 2 ..................................................................................................... Tax Increment Financing Estimates 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A ........................................................................................... Eligible Property Legal Description 

Attachment B ............................................................................................................................. Resolution(s)  

 BRA Resolution 

 City Resolution 

 County Resolution 



 

 III 

Attachment C .............................................................................. Development Reimbursement Agreement 

Attachment D ............................................................................................................Supplemental Materials 

 Site Plans & Elevations 

 Previous Environmental Reports 

 Assessor’s Opinion of Functional Obsolescence 

 



 

ACT 381 COMBINED BROWNFIELD PLAN |647 EAST EIGHTH STREET REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT 
 

Page 1 

 

ACT 381 COMBINED BROWNFIELD PLAN 
Graetz Redevelopment Project 
647 East Eighth Street, Traverse City, Michigan 49684 

1.0 Introduction 
The Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (the “Authority”) is submitting this Act 
381 Combined Brownfield Plan (“Plan”) for the Property located at 647 East Eighth Street (the 
“Property”) in Traverse City, Michigan (the “City”). The Plan is scheduled to be presented to the Traverse 
City City Council for a resolution concurring with the provisions of the Plan on November 18, 2013, and 
the Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners for a resolution approving the Plan on November 27, 
2013. Copies of the resolutions will be added to Attachment B as they become available.  

Graetz Properties, LLC (the “Developer”) proposes to redevelop the Property with a medical office 
building (the “Project”). The identification or designation of a developer that is the subject of this Plan 
shall not be integral to the effectiveness or validity of this Plan. The Project will continue to improve the 
revitalization of downtown Traverse City. 

The Project is seeking tax increment financing (TIF) incentives. Construction is expected to begin in 
November 2013, starting with lead & asbestos abatement and site & building demolition, to be followed 
by site preparation, infrastructure improvements, and construction. 

Based on the current site conditions, certain activities are necessary to prepare the Property for 
redevelopment. The following sections present site background information, current Property 
conditions, the proposed non-environmental activities and the costs associated with the proposed 
activities. In addition, the following sections summarize the proposed Michigan Strategic Fund (MSF) 
eligible activities and the costs associated with these proposed activities. 

1.1 Proposed Redevelopment and Future Use 

The existing residential building was constructed in 1895. An addition was constructed in 1951 and a 
garage space was added in 1966. In addition, remodeling occurred in 1981. Originally, it was used as a 
single family owner occupied home. More recently, the house has been rented out to multiple tenants. It 
should also be noted that a second residence was located on the Property from approximately 1910 
through at least the 1920s. The existing building will be demolished. 

In its place, the Project will revitalize the corner with a 1‐story medical office building (2,486 square feet 
total). The newly constructed building will have a faux second story, in accordance with the City’s Eighth 
Street vision. 

In order to support the Project, complete asbestos abatement and demolition of existing structures 
(above and below ground) are necessary. Asbestos containing materials (ACMs) will need to be removed 
prior to demolition in accordance with all applicable federal and state regulations. Demolition will 
include the destruction and disposal of building materials and foundations, including a standard 
basement. As this is a corner lot, extensive site demolition is required due to the presence of various 
utilities, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, etc. Following demolition, fill and compaction will be necessary to 
prepare the sub base.  
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Due to the extensive abatement and site demolition required, cost increases have placed a significant 
burden on the Project. 

1.2 Eligible Property Information 

The following sections provide details on Property ownership and use. 

1.2.1 Description of Eligible Property; Basis of Eligibility 

The Property is located at 647 East Eighth Street in the City of Traverse City, Michigan. It is situated on 
the northwest corner of East Eighth Street and Railroad Avenue. The Property consists of a single parcel 
that contains approximately 0.22 acres (Parcel ID Number 28-51-634-049-00).  

Please refer to Attachment A for the Property legal description. Refer to Figure 1 for a Scaled Property 
Location Map and Figure 2 for an Eligible Property Boundary Map. Photographs are included in Otwell 
Mawby, P.C.’s (Otwell Mawby’s) April 2013 Records Search with Risk Assessment (RSRA) provided in 
Attachment D. In addition, Site Plans and Elevations are also provided in Attachment D. 

The Property is considered “eligible property” as defined by Act 381, Section 2 because: (a) the Property 
was previously utilized for residential purposes; (b) it is located within the City of Traverse City, a 
qualified local governmental unit, or “Core Community” under Act 381; and (c) the Property is 
determined to be a “functionally obsolete” Please refer to Attachment D, Supplemental Materials for the 
relevant supporting documentation. 

1.2.2 Current Ownership 

Ownership information for the parcels comprising the Property is summarized in the following table.  

Eligible Property Information 

Parcel Owner Parcel Address Tax ID Number 

Graetz Properties, LLC 647 East Eighth Street 28-51-634-049-00 

 
The contact information for the current owner is: 

Dr. Debra Graetz  
644 Webster Street 
Traverse City, MI 49686 

1.2.3 Proposed Future Ownership 

Proposed future ownership is also Graetz Properties, LLC. Contact information will be the same. 

1.2.4 Delinquent Taxes, Interest, and Penalties 

No delinquent taxes, interest, or penalties are known to exist for the Property.  

1.2.5 Existing and Proposed Future Zoning For Each Eligible Property 

The Property is zoned Office Service District (C-1). Future zoning is expected to be the same. 
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1.3 Historical & Previous Use and Ownership of Each Eligible Property 

The Property has contained the current residential structure since at least 1895. Originally, the structure 
was used as a single-family residence. Over time, the house was converted into a rental property.  

1.4 Current Use of Each Eligible Property 

Currently, the structure is being utilized as a residential rental property. Parking is located on adjacent 
thoroughfares. 

1.5 Summary of Liability 

In order to receive financing from a Small Business Association (SBA) loan, a RSRA was completed on the 
Property on behalf of Graetz Properties, LLC. According to the RSRA, the Property was identified as “low 
risk” for contamination. Although a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) has not been 
completed on the Property, the current owners have completed due diligence and have not contributed 
to the release of any hazardous substances and/or wastes, if any, on the Property. Further, no known 
contaminants are believed to be associated with media on the Property, and the Developer is unaware 
of any viable liable parties associated with the Property. 

1.6 Summary of Environmental Study Documents 

A "Facility" “means any area, place, or property where a hazardous substance in excess of the 
concentrations that satisfy the cleanup criteria for unrestricted residential use has been released, 
deposited, disposed of, or otherwise comes to be located.”  M.C.L. § 324.20101(1)(s). A "Release" 
“includes, but is not limited to, any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, 
injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing of a hazardous substance into the environment, or 
the abandonment or discarding of barrels, containers, and other closed receptacles containing a 
hazardous substance.” M.C.L. § 324.20101(1)(mm). 

1.6.1 Environmental Investigations 

The environmental investigations completed on the Property are summarized below.  

 RSRA, prepared in April 2013 by Otwell Mawby on behalf of Graetz Properties, LLC. 

 ACM Inspection Report, prepared in July 2013 by Otwell Mawby on behalf of Graetz Properties, 
LLC. 

Summaries of the report and activities relevant to site conditions are provided in the following sections. 

1.6.1.1  Otwell Mawby’s RSRA (April 2013)  

 On April 26, 2013, Otwell Mawby, P.C. (Otwell Mawby) completed a RSRA on behalf of Graetz Properties, 
LLC on the Property. According to interviews conducted during the RSRA, an empty 250-gallon fuel oil 
above ground storage tank (AST) is currently located along the east wall of the basement. The AST was 
reported to be in good condition with no signs of leaks or spills. Further, Otwell Mawby did not detect 
any other potential concerns associated with the Property and identified the Property as “low risk” for 
contamination. 

1.6.1.2  Otwell Mawby’s ACM Inspection Report (July 2013) 

Otwell Mawby conducted an ACMs inspection in July 2013. Based on laboratory analysis of potential 
ACMs collected, significant ACMs were identified including:  
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 transite siding and window glazing on the exterior of the building 

 roof coating on the garage 

 drop in ceiling panels, linoleum, and drywall mud in Unit A 

 linoleum and drywall mud in Unit B 

 mastic and drywall mud in front stairs 

 floor tiles and mastic, linoleum, and drywall mud in Unit D 

 duct insulation in basement 

ACMs will need to be removed prior to demolition in accordance with all applicable federal and state 
regulations. It should be noted that due to the extensive abatement required, cost increases have placed 
a significant burden on the project. 

1.6.2 Summary of Current Known Conditions 

As demonstrated in the preceding, the existing site conditions have created increased costs for the 
Project including, but not limited to, asbestos abatement and demolition activities. 

1.7 Summary of Functionally Obsolete 

1.7.1 Functionally Obsolete 

The residential dwelling located on this parcel, which was constructed in 1895, is dated, is in relatively 
poor condition, and is severely plagued with significant quantities of asbestos containing building 
materials (ACBMs) that are a hazard to human health. As a result of the structure’s deficiencies in 
design,.   the Property has been deemed Functionally Obsolete. Refer to Attachment D for a copy of the 
Assessor’s Opinion of Functional Obsolescence. 

1.7.2 Blighted 

"Blighted" means property that meets any of the following criteria as determined by the governing body: 
(i) Has been declared a public nuisance in accordance with a local housing, building, plumbing, fire, or 
other related code or ordinance. (ii) Is an attractive nuisance to children because of physical condition, 
use, or occupancy. (iii) Is a fire hazard or is otherwise dangerous to the safety of persons or property. (iv) 
Has had the utilities, plumbing, heating, or sewerage permanently disconnected, destroyed, removed, or 
rendered ineffective so that the property is unfit for its intended use. (v) Is tax reverted property owned 
by a qualified local governmental unit, by a county, or by this state. The sale, lease, or transfer of tax 
reverted property by a qualified local governmental unit, county, or this state after the property's 
inclusion in a brownfield plan shall not result in the loss to the property of the status as blighted 
property for purposes of this act. (vi) Is property owned or under the control of a land bank fast track 
authority, whether or not located within a qualified local governmental unit. Property included within a 
brownfield plan prior to the date it meets the requirements of this subdivision to be eligible property 
shall be considered to become eligible property as of the date the property is determined to have been 
or becomes qualified as, or is combined with, other eligible property. The sale, lease, or transfer of the 
property by a land bank fast track authority after the property's inclusion in a brownfield plan shall not 
result in the loss to the property of the status as blighted property for purposes of this act. (vii) Has 
substantial subsurface demolition debris buried on site so that the property is unfit for its intended use. 
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The Property qualifies as a Brownfield site because it has been designated functionally obsolete. In 
addition, however, the Property’s poor physical condition and personal safety risk make it a public 
nuisance. As such, a blight determination has been requested, and would be a secondary Brownfield 
qualification. 

2.0 Description of Costs & Scope of Work 

2.1 MDEQ Eligible Activities 

No MDEQ Eligible Activities are anticipated at this time. 

2.2 MSF Eligible Activities 

The non-environmental eligible activities will include infrastructure improvements, combined Brownfield 
plan preparation, demolition, and asbestos survey and abatement. A summary of the eligible activities 
and the estimated cost of each eligible activity intended to be reimbursed with Tax Increment Revenues 
from the Property are provided in the attached Table 1. Additional, detailed breakouts of the non-
environmental activities being requested for MSF approval are described following: 

2.2.1 Infrastructure Improvements 

The infrastructure improvement proposed will be privately owned, will support the project, and will 
serve others and/or the public. Please see Section 4.2.2 for unit costs. 

 Urban Stormwater Management – construction of an Urban Stormwater Management System. 

2.2.2 Demolition and Asbestos/Lead Paint Survey and Abatement 

Demolition consists of site and building demolition. Site demolition will include surface concrete and old 
utilities. Building demolition includes a demolition survey, the actual demolition of the building on the 
Property including basement and foundation demolition, fill, compaction, and rough grading to balance 
the site where the building was located. 

As appropriate, lead paint and asbestos-containing materials will be abated prior to demolition. This 
activity includes a survey. All asbestos removal will be performed in accordance to OSHA Class I asbestos 
removal requirements as found in 29 CFR 1926.1101. In addition, air monitoring will be performed to 
comply with OSHA requirements. 

2.2.3 Develop/Prepare Combined Brownfield Plan 

AKT Peerless has prepared a Combined Brownfield Plan for the Property in accordance with all 
applicable MSF guidance. 

2.3 Local Only Eligible Activities 

No Local Only Eligible Activities are anticipated at this time. 

3.0 Tax Increment Revenue Analysis 
This section presents certain statutory requirements for capture and use of tax increment revenues in 
this Combined Brownfield Plan. 
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3.1 Estimate of Captured Taxable Value and Tax Increment Revenues; Impact of Tax Increment 
Financing on Taxing Jurisdictions 

This Plan anticipates the capture of tax increment revenues to reimburse the Developer for the costs of 
eligible activities under this Plan in accordance with the Reimbursement Agreement. A table of 
estimated tax increment revenues to be captured is attached to this Plan as Table 2. Tax increment 
revenue capture is expected to begin in 2015.  

The total estimated cost of the eligible activities and other costs (including contingency and interest) to 
be reimbursed through the capture of tax increment revenue is projected to be $232,686. This total does 
not include authority administrative fees, State Brownfield Revolving Fund deposits, and LSRRF, which 
may be funded with tax increment revenue. It should be noted that incremental revenue might not be 
enough to reimburse all eligible costs, in which case some eligible activities would not be reimbursed. 

The estimated effective initial taxable value for this Plan is $72,441, and is based on land and real 
property tax only. Redevelopment of the Property is expected to initially generate incremental taxable 
value in 2015 with the first significant increase in taxable value of approximately $177,559 beginning in 
2015; with a full taxable value on the site being $250,000 at full build-out. 

It is estimated that the Authority will capture the 2015 through 2044 tax increment revenues to 
reimburse the cost of the eligible activities (to the extent tax increment revenue is available), pay 
Authority administrative fees, reimburse interest, and deposit into the LSRRF.  

The captured incremental taxable value and associated tax increment revenue will be based on the 
actual increased taxable value from all taxable improvements on the Property and the actual millage 
rates levied by the various taxing jurisdictions during each year of the plan are shown in Attachment C, 
Table 2. The actual tax increment captured will be based on taxable value set through the Property 
assessment process by the local unit of government and equalized by the City and the millage rates set 
each year by the taxing jurisdictions. 

3.2 Method of Financing and Description of Advances Made by the Municipality 

Eligible activities are to be financed by the Developer. The Authority will reimburse the Developer for the 
cost of approved eligible activities, but only from tax increment revenues generated from the Property as 
available, and subject to the Reimbursement Agreement. 

3.3 Maximum Amount of Note or Bonded Indebtedness 

All reimbursements authorized under this Plan shall be governed by the Reimbursement Agreement. The 
Authority shall not incur any note or bonded indebtedness to finance the purposes of this Plan. The 
inclusion of eligible activities and estimates of costs to be reimbursed in this Plan is intended to 
authorize the Authority to fund such reimbursements and does not obligate the Authority or the County 
to fund any reimbursement or to enter into the Reimbursement Agreement providing for the 
reimbursement of any costs for which tax increment revenues may be captured under this Plan, or which 
are permitted to be reimbursed under this Plan. The amount and source of any tax increment revenues 
that will be used for purposes authorized by this Plan, and the terms and conditions for such use and 
upon any reimbursement of the expenses permitted by the Plan, will be provided solely under the 
Reimbursement Agreement contemplated by this Plan. 
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3.4 Duration of Brownfield Plan 

In no event shall the duration of the Plan extend past 2046, nor shall the duration of the tax capture 
exceed the lesser of the period authorized under subsection (4) and (5) of Section 13 of Act 381 or 30 
years. Further, in no event shall the beginning date of the capture of tax increment revenues be later 
than five years after the date of the resolution approving the Plan. It is projected that the duration of tax 
capture under the Plan will be 30 years. 

3.5 Local Site Remediation Revolving Fund 

The Authority has established a Local Site Remediation Revolving Fund (LSRRF). The Authority may 
capture incremental local and state school taxes to fund the LSRRF, to the extent allowed by law. The rate 
and schedule of incremental tax capture for the LSRRF will be determined on a case-by-case basis. 
Considerations may include, but not be limited to the following: total capture duration, total annual 
capture, project economic factors, level of existing LSRRF funding, projected need for LSRRF funds, and 
amount of school tax capture available in accordance with Act 381. 

3.6 Effective Date of Inclusion in Brownfield Plan 

The Property will become a part of this Plan on the date this Plan is approved by the GTCBRA. The date 
of tax capture shall commence when tax increment revenue becomes available, but the beginning date 
of tax capture shall not exceed five years beyond the date of the governing body resolution approving 
the Plan. 

3.7 Displacement/Relocation of Individuals on Eligible Property 

There are no persons or businesses residing on the Eligible Property, and no occupied residences will be 
acquired or cleared; therefore, there will be no displacement or relocation of persons or businesses 
under this Plan. 

4.0 Information Required By Section 15(15) of the Statute for Non-Environmental 
Activities 
MSF shall consider the following criteria to the extent reasonably applicable to the eligible activities 
proposed as part of this Plan.  

4.1 Sufficiency of Individual Activities to Complete Eligible Activities 

 Combined Brownfield Plan Preparation—The combined Brownfield plan has been completed in 
accordance with Act 381.  

 Infrastructure Improvements— The infrastructure improvement is sufficient to complete the 
project since it will result in improvements that will directly benefit the Property, with additional 
benefit to the public. 

 Demolition/Lead and Asbestos Survey and Abatement—Demolition and lead and asbestos 
survey and abatement activities are sufficient to complete the eligible activities because they 
will fully abate lead paint (if necessary) and asbestos containing materials on the Property and 
completely remove existing development from the Property.  
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4.2 Necessity of Individual Activities to Complete Eligible Activities 

 Combined Brownfield Plan Preparation—Approval of the Plan is necessary to make the 
development financially feasible. 

 Infrastructure Improvements—The urban stormwater management system will be privately 
owned, will support the Project, and will also serve others and/or the public. The Project will 
greatly increase the population density and infrastructure use onsite. Consequently, the 
infrastructure improvement included in this Plan is a necessary activity for successful 
redevelopment. 

 Demolition/Lead and Asbestos Survey and Abatement—Lead and Asbestos Survey and 
Abatement—The building on the Property needs to be demolished to accommodate the new 
development. Asbestos abatement activities are required to complete building demolition 
activities in accordance with state and federal regulations. Together, the site demolition and 
building demolition will sufficiently complete demolition on the Property. 

4.3 Reasonableness of Costs 

The estimates for the individual activities are based on preliminary competitive bids. The estimates are 
market-rate and are thus presumed to be reasonable. Documents presenting financial viability can be 
reviewed upon request. 

4.4 Public Benefit 

Debra Graetz’ medical office is currently located in the neighboring community of Acme. Dr. Graetz is 
interested in relocating her practice to an area of Traverse City, Michigan suffering from a paucity of 
primary care physician services. Dr. Graetz’ medical expertise and care for her community will be a great 
asset to this location. In addition, Dr. Graetz is a proponent of active lifestyles and has positioned her 
new office along the TART trail to encourage and promote physical activity in her patients. Ultimately, 
this new space will allow Dr. Graetz, her colleague Dr. Hill, and potential other medical providers, to offer 
medical services intended to benefit community residents.  

The newly constructed medical building will be built on a main commercial corridor that happens to be 
sandwiched between a prominent residential neighborhood and a new neighborhood being developed 
by Habitat for Humanity. Due to the Affordable Health Care Act in 2014, a significant increase in middle 
to lower economic status residents with insurance are anticipated in the area in the coming years. Dr. 
Graetz and Dr. Hill, who are experienced with both children and adults, are excited to work in this 
community and fill a much needed void. 

The Project will transform an underutilized property into a productive and viable commercial 
development. The Property has underperformed as a taxable interest in the City for decades, and 
redevelopment will create a tax base commensurate with surrounding and nearby properties.  

4.5 Reuse of Vacant Buildings and Redevelopment of Blighted Property   

This Project consists of redevelopment of an underutilized property. The building on the Property is 
unsuitable for contemporary use and will be demolished.  
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4.6 Job Creation 

It is anticipated that 8 jobs will be retained and up to 24 new jobs will be created by this new medical 
office at an average hourly wage of $15-$20. The office will also employ physicians, whose salaries have 
not been disclosed.  

4.7 Unemployment Status 

According to the Michigan Labor Market Information system, the City of Traverse City unemployment 
rate was 7.0% in August 2013. Comparatively, the August 2013 unemployment rate was 6.8% in Grand 
Traverse County, 8.7% in the State of Michigan, and 7.3% in the United States. 

4.8 Contamination Alleviation 

No releases of contamination have been identified on the Property. 

4.9 Private Sector Contribution 

Graetz Properties, LLC will be financing all eligible activities as private contribution to this Project. 
Developer total capital investment is estimated at approximately $1.3 million in improvements to land, 
buildings and personal and real property. 

4.10 Cost Gap Comparison 

No alternative Greenfield site was considered for the Project. Refer to Table 1 for information related to 
Brownfield costs. 

4.11 Brownfield Creation 

This Project will not create a new Brownfield site. 

4.12 Project Financial Data 

The Project cannot proceed without the incentives contemplated for this redevelopment. The Developer 
anticipates making an investment of approximately $1.3 million in real and personal property 
improvements on the Property (including land cost). The Developer will finance all eligible activities 
under this Plan related to improvements on the Property. Documents presenting financial viability can 
be reviewed upon request. 

4.13 Incentives 

The total estimated cost of the eligible activities to be reimbursed through the capture of tax increment 
revenues is provided in Table 1. The Developer anticipates making an investment of approximately $1.3 
million in real property improvements on the Property (including land cost). Redevelopment of the 
Property is expected to subsequently generate increases in taxable value and result in incremental 
taxable value in 2015. The Developer will finance all Eligible Activities under this Plan related to 
improvements on the Property. Refer to Table 1 for additional detail on these activities. 

4.14 Additional Information 

None. 
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5.0 Schedule of Activities 
The following subsections present the proposed schedule to complete the Project and the associated 
costs. 

5.1 Schedule 

Project activities will commence in November of 2013 following the City of Traverse City, Grand Traverse 
County Board of Commissioners, and MSF approvals. Completion of the Project is anticipated to be 
within approximately one year. 

5.2 Estimated Costs 

The estimated costs to complete the eligible activities including all labor, equipment, subcontractors, and 
materials under this Plan are provided below and, in more detail, in the attached Table 1. Actual interest 
associated with the eligible activities not to exceed 2.5% to address the true cost of conducting the 
eligible activities associated with the development of this site is also included.  

5.2.1 Summary of Eligible Activities and Description of Costs 

5.2.1.1  Total Cost 

The total estimated cost for the activities to be funded with tax increment revenue under this Plan is 
$579,956. Individual costs associated with these activities are provided in the table below. See Table 1 
for further details. A 15% contingency factor has been included to accommodate for unexpected 
conditions that may be encountered during the redevelopment. It should be noted that tax increment 
revenue generated by the Property may be insufficient to fully reimburse eligible activities. 

Table 5-A Total Costs to Be Funded with Tax Increment Revenue 

Eligible Activity Total Estimated Cost 

BEA Environmental Assessment Activities $2,475 

Demolition $66,575 

Lead & Asbestos Abatement $82,827 

Infrastructure Improvements $32,000 

Subtotal $183,877 

Contingency (A 15% contingency factor has been included to 
accommodate unexpected conditions that may be encountered 
during redevelopment—does not include BEA activities and 
Combined Brownfield Plan preparation) 

$27,581 

Preparation of Combined Brownfield Plan $17,000 
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Eligible Activity Total Estimated Cost 

Interest $4,229 

Subtotal $232,686 

Total Costs to Be Funded by TIF $232,686 

 

5.2.1.2  Description of MDEQ Eligible Activities Costs 

As shown in the preceding table, the Project has $2,475 in BEA environmental assessment activities.  

5.2.1.3  Description of MSF Eligible Activity Costs 

The estimated cost for the activities plus contingency and interest described in this section is $230,211. 
A more detailed description of the costs associated with these activities is provided in the following 
table. For additional support documentation, please refer to Table 1 in the attachments.  

Table 5-C MSF Eligible Activities 

Eligible Activity Estimated Cost 

Demolition  

Building Demolition $20,000 

Site Demolition $40,475 

On-Site Demolition Oversight $3,825 

Project Management and Oversight During Demolition $1,000 

Project Management for Demolition Activities $1,500 

Lead & Asbestos Abatement  

Asbestos and Lead Paint Survey $800 

Asbestos and Lead Paint Abatement $56,402 

On-Site Asbestos Abatement Oversight $19,125 
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Eligible Activity Estimated Cost 

Project Management and Oversight During Abatement Activities $5,000 

Project Management for Lead and Asbestos Abatement Activities $1,500 

Infrastructure Improvements  

Urban Stormwater Management System $32,000 

Subtotal $181,402 

Contingency (A 15% contingency factor has been included to 
accommodate unexpected conditions that may be encountered 
during redevelopment) 

$27,581 

Combined Brownfield Plan $17,000 

Interest $4,229 

Subtotal $230,211 

Total MSF Eligible Activities $230,211 

 
The total costs of the Non-Environmental Eligible Activities under this Work Plan are provided in Table 1. 
The Developer anticipates making an investment of approximately $1.3 million in real and personal 
property improvements on the Property (including land cost). 

5.2.1.4  Description of Local Only Eligible Activity Costs 

No Local Only Eligible Activities are anticipated at this time. 

5.2.2 Sources and Uses of Incentives and Funds 

The Developer anticipates investment of approximately $1.3 million in real property improvements on 
the Property including acquisition of the land. Redevelopment of the Property is expected to 
subsequently generate increases in taxable value and result in incremental taxable value beginning in 
2014. The initial taxable value for the Plan will be the Property’s taxable value at the time of Plan 
approval by the county board of commissioners, in accordance with Act 381. Tax increment revenue will 
be utilized to reimburse the cost of eligible activities. Table 2 provides an estimate of tax increment 
revenue. The Developer will finance all eligible activities under this Plan related to improvements on the 
Property. 
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6.0 Limitations 
The taxable value on real property is estimated to increase at a rate of 1% each year (refer to Table 2). 

The incremental tax revenue estimates for the proposed development could vary from this estimate 
affecting the time period it takes to reimburse the eligible activities. The cost estimates included within 
this Combined Brownfield Plan are just that—estimates—and the actual costs incurred may vary 
depending on site conditions. If in fact the eligible activity costs exceed the estimated amount for 
reimbursement, the Developer and the Authority may submit an amended Combined Brownfield Plan 
and Act 381 Work Plan.  

All reimbursements authorized under this Plan shall be governed by the Reimbursement Agreement. The 
inclusion of eligible activities and estimates of costs to be reimbursed in this Plan are intended to 
authorize the Authority to fund such reimbursements and does not obligate the Authority or the County 
to fund any reimbursement or to enter into the Reimbursement Agreement providing for the 
reimbursement of any costs for which tax increment revenues may be captured under this Plan, or which 
are permitted to be reimbursed under this Plan. The amount and source of any tax increment revenues 
that will be used for purposes authorized by this Plan, and the terms and conditions for such use and 
upon any reimbursement of the expenses permitted by the Plan, will be provided solely under the 
Reimbursement Agreement contemplated by this Plan.
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MSF Eligible Activites
Graetz Properties, LLC
647 East Eighth Street

Traverse City, Michigan
AKT Peerless Project No. 8409B-1-25

As Of October 23, 2013

Page 1 of 1

Environmental Eligible Activities (MDEQ)
 Requested 
Estimates 

Reference Letters - - -

Activity No. of Units Type of Unit  Cost/Unit 
 Estimated Total 

Cost 

 Estimated Local 
Only Revenues 

Cost  

 Estimated 
State/Local 

MDEQ Revenues 
Cost 

 Estimated 
State/Local      

MSF Revenues 
Cost 

1000-BEA Environmental Assessment Activities

Records Search with Risk Assessment (RSRA) 1 LS 975.00$                975.00$                975.00$                
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 1 LS 1,500.00$            1,500.00$            1,500.00$            

Total BEA Environmental Assessment Activities 2,475.00$            -$                      2,475.00$            -$                      
Environmental Eligibilities (MDEQ) Grand Total 2,475.00$            -$                      2,475.00$            -$                      

Non-Environmental MSF Eligible Activities (MSF)

Activity No. of Units Type of Unit  Cost/Unit 
 Estimated Total 

Cost 

 Estimated 
State/Local 

MDEQ Revenues 
Cost 

 Estimated 
State/Local MSF 
Revenues Cost 

5000-Demolition (County-wide)

Building Demolition 1 LS 20,000.00$          20,000.00$          20,000.00$          

Site Demolition 1 LS 48,475.00$          40,250.00$          40,250.00$          

On-Site Demolition Oversight 5 DAYS 765.00$                3,825.00$            3,825.00$            
Project Management and Oversight During Demolition 8 HRS 125.00$                1,000.00$            1,000.00$            
Project Management for Demolition Activities 1 LS 1,500.00$            1,500.00$            1,500.00$            

Demolition Total 66,575.00$          -$                      -$                      66,575.00$          
6000-Lead & Asbestos Abatement (County-wide)
Asbestos and Lead Paint Survey 1 LS 800.00$                800.00$                800.00$                

Asbestos and Lead Paint Abatement 1 LS 56,401.80$          56,401.80$          56,401.80$          

On-Site Asbestos Abatement Oversight & Air Monitoring 25 DAYS 765.00$                19,125.00$          19,125.00$          
Project Management and Oversight During Abatement Activities 40 HRS 125.00$                5,000.00$            5,000.00$            
Project Management for Lead & Asbestos  Abatement Activities 1 LS 1,500.00$            1,500.00$            1,500.00$            

Lead & Asbestos Abatement Total 82,826.80$          -$                      -$                      82,826.80$          
7000-Site Preparation [a] (City of Traverse City Only)
Geotechnical Engineering 1 LS 4,500.00$            4,500.00$            4,500.00$            

General Conditions including Contractor On-Site Supervision & Project Management 1 LS 7,445.00$            7,445.00$            7,445.00$            

Temporary Fencing 1 LS 500.00$                500.00$                500.00$                
Temporary Utilities 1 LS 10,000.00$          10,000.00$          10,000.00$          
Temporary Construction Access and/or Roads 1 LS 2,000.00$            2,000.00$            2,000.00$            
Temporary Erosion Control-Silt Fencing 1 LS 750.00$                750.00$                750.00$                
Temporary Erosion Control-Sediment Bags 1 LS 500.00$                500.00$                500.00$                
Temporary Site Control 1 LS 2,000.00$            2,000.00$            2,000.00$            
Excavation 216 TNS 12.00$                  2,592.00$            2,592.00$            

Fill 216 TNS 9.00$                    1,944.00$            1,944.00$            

Compaction & Sub-base Preparation (related to Eligible Activities) 216 TNS 35.00$                  7,560.00$            7,560.00$            
Soft Costs--so long as they are directly associated with Site Preparation activities (including engineering and design), professional fees 
and costs (does not include legal/attorney fees).

1 LS 5,000.00$            5,000.00$            5,000.00$            

Project Management for Site Preparation Activities 1 LS 2,500.00$            2,500.00$            2,500.00$            
Site Preparation Total 47,291.00$          -$                      -$                      47,291.00$          

8000-Infrastructure Improvements (City of Traverse City Only)
Approaches 1 LS 5,000.00$            5,000.00$            5,000.00$            
Curbs and Gutter 1 LS 5,000.00$            5,000.00$            5,000.00$            
Lighting 1 LS 2,500.00$            2,500.00$            2,500.00$            
Signage 1 LS 1,000.00$            1,000.00$            1,000.00$            
Sidewalk & Pavers in Right-of-Way 1 LS 8,000.00$            8,000.00$            8,000.00$            
New Sewer across Railroad Avenue 1 LS 1,375.00$            1,375.00$            1,375.00$            
Storm Sewers 150 LF 50.00$                  7,500.00$            7,500.00$            
Water Mains 150 LF 35.00$                  5,250.00$            5,250.00$            
Sanitary Sewer Mains 150 LF 35.00$                  5,250.00$            5,250.00$            
Streetscape/Landscaping in Right-of-Way 1 LS 8,000.00$            8,000.00$            8,000.00$            
Urban Stormwater Management System 1 LS 32,000.00$          32,000.00$          32,000.00$          

Utility Disconnects and Connections, Fees and Hookup Charges, Right-of-Way Permits 1 LS 5,000.00$            5,000.00$            5,000.00$            
Soft Costs 1 LS 12,000.00$          12,000.00$          12,000.00$          
Project Management for Infrastructure Improvement Activities 1 LS 2,000.00$            2,000.00$            2,000.00$            

Infrastructure Improvements Total 99,875.00$          -$                      -$                      99,875.00$          
Non-Environmental MSF Eligible Activities (MSF) Grand Total 296,567.80$        -$                      -$                      296,567.80$        

Eligible Activities (MDEQ and MSF) Total 299,042.80$        -$                      2,475.00$            296,567.80$        

15% Contingency on Eligible Activities LS 44,485.17$          -$                      44,485.17$          
Interest (2.5%, simple) [c] LS 148,860.71$        -$                      1,072.49$            147,788.22$        

Eligible Activities (MDEQ and MSF) with Contigency and Interest Total 492,388.68$        -$                      3,547.49$            488,841.19$        

9000-Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan Preparation
GTCBRA Application Fee ($500) and Administration Fee (1% of Eligible Activity Expense and Capped at $20,000) 1 LS 5,423.89$            5,423.89$            5,423.89$            
Combined Brownfield Plan 1 LS 17,000.00$          17,000.00$          17,000.00$          

Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan Preparation Total 22,423.89$          5,423.89$            -$                      17,000.00$          
GTCBRA MDEQ BRG/BRL Administration (3%) LS -$                      

ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES GRAND TOTAL 514,812.56$        5,423.89$            3,547.49$            505,841.19$        

GTCBRA COVERED ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES = 95% OF GRAND TOTAL [b] 489,071.94$        5,152.69$            3,370.12$            480,549.13$        

Total Capture - Grand Total 489,071.94$        5,152.69$            3,370.12$            480,549.13$        



Tax Capture by Jurisdiction -TIF
Project Name: Graetz Redevelopment Project
Local Unit: City of Traverse City, MI
As of October 23, 2013

MDEQ and MSF Eligible Activites and Interest 483,919$                  
State Revolving Loan Fund
Local-Only Eligible Activities 5,153$                      
Local Site Remediation Fund Capture (2)
Total Eligible  Costs for TIF Reimbursement 489,072$                  

Plan Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Actual Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

72,441$                72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           
250,000$              252,500$        255,025$        257,575$        260,151$        262,753$        265,380$        268,034$        270,714$        273,421$        276,156$        278,917$        281,706$        
177,559$              180,059$        182,584$        185,134$        187,710$        190,312$        192,939$        195,593$        198,273$        200,980$        203,715$        206,476$        209,265$        

-$                       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
-$                       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
-$                       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

177,559$              180,059$        182,584$        185,134$        187,710$        190,312$        192,939$        195,593$        198,273$        200,980$        203,715$        206,476$        209,265$        

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
STATE CAPTURE Millage Rate 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
State Education Tax (SET, less 3 for BRF) 3.0000 533$                      540$                548$                555$                563$                571$                579$                587$                595$                603$                611$                619$                628$                
School Operating (NA to Homestead) 18.0000 3,196$                   3,241$             3,287$             3,332$             3,379$             3,426$             3,473$             3,521$             3,569$             3,618$             3,667$             3,717$             3,767$             
State Total to Reimbursables 21.0000 3,729$                   3,781$             3,834$             3,888$             3,942$             3,997$             4,052$             4,107$             4,164$             4,221$             4,278$             4,336$             4,395$             

3,729$                   7,510$             11,344$           15,232$           19,174$           23,171$           27,222$           31,330$           35,493$           39,714$           43,992$           48,328$           52,723$           

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (BRF) 3.0000 533$                      540$                548$                555$                563$                571$                579$                587$                595$                603$                611$                619$                628$                
533$                      1,073$             1,621$             2,176$             2,739$             3,310$             3,889$             4,476$             5,070$             5,673$             6,285$             6,904$             7,532$             

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
LOCAL CAPTURE Millage Rate 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
TBA- ISD 2.9312 520$                      528$                535$                543$                550$                558$                566$                573$                581$                589$                597$                605$                613$                
County 6.2433 1,140$             1,156$             1,172$             1,188$             1,205$             1,221$             1,238$             1,255$             1,272$             1,289$             1,307$             
NMC 2.9400 537$                544$                552$                560$                567$                575$                583$                591$                599$                607$                615$                
TADL 1.1092 203$                205$                208$                211$                214$                217$                220$                223$                226$                229$                232$                
City 13.4367 2,453$             2,488$             2,522$             2,557$             2,592$             2,628$             2,664$             2,701$             2,737$             2,774$             2,812$             
BATA 0.3454 63$                  64$                  65$                  66$                  67$                  68$                  68$                  69$                  70$                  71$                  72$                  
LOCAL - Total Capture 27.0058 520$                      528$                4,931$             5,000$             5,069$             5,140$             5,210$             5,282$             5,355$             5,428$             5,501$             5,576$             5,651$             
TOTAL YEARLY STATE AND LOCAL CAPTURE 4,249$                   4,309$             8,765$             8,888$             9,011$             9,136$             9,262$             9,390$             9,518$             9,648$             9,779$             9,912$             10,046$           

4,249$                   4,309$             8,765$             8,888$             9,011$             9,136$             9,262$             9,390$             9,518$             9,648$             9,779$             9,912$             10,046$           

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Non-Homestead (TV):
New TV for Non-Homestead (3)

Incremental Difference Non-Homestead (New TV - Exisiting)
Base (Existing) Taxable Value Homestead (TV):

State  BRF Accumulated Capture

Eligible Expenses for Reimbursment under ACT 381

New TV for Homestead (4)
Incremental Difference Homestead  (New TV - Exisiting)

TOTAL INCREMENT

Accumulated State Total to Reimbursables

DEVELOPER PAY BACK
LOCAL SITE



Tax Capture by Jurisdiction -TIF
Project Name: Graetz Redevelopment Project
Local Unit: City of Traverse City, MI
As of October 23, 2013

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$                72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           72,441$           
284,523$        287,369$        290,242$        293,145$        296,076$        299,037$        302,027$        305,048$              308,098$        311,179$        314,291$        317,434$        320,608$        323,814$        327,052$        330,323$        333,626$        
212,082$        214,928$        217,801$        220,704$        223,635$        226,596$        229,586$        232,607$              235,657$        238,738$        241,850$        244,993$        248,167$        251,373$        254,611$        257,882$        261,185$        

-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

212,082$        214,928$        217,801$        220,704$        223,635$        226,596$        229,586$        232,607$              235,657$        238,738$        241,850$        244,993$        248,167$        251,373$        254,611$        257,882$        261,185$        

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

636$                645$                653$                662$                671$                680$                689$                698$                      707$                716$                726$                735$                745$                754$                764$                774$                784$                
3,817$             3,869$             3,920$             3,973$             4,025$             4,079$             4,133$             4,187$                   4,242$             4,297$             4,353$             4,410$             4,467$             4,525$             4,583$             4,642$             4,701$             
4,454$             4,513$             4,574$             4,635$             4,696$             4,759$             4,821$             4,885$                   4,949$             5,013$             5,079$             5,145$             5,212$             5,279$             5,347$             5,416$             5,485$             

57,176$           61,690$           66,264$           70,898$           75,595$           80,353$           85,175$           90,059$                95,008$           100,022$        105,100$        110,245$        115,457$        120,736$        126,082$        131,498$        136,983$        

636$                645$                653$                662$                671$                680$                689$                698$                      707$                716$                726$                735$                745$                754$                764$                774$                784$                
8,168$             8,813$             9,466$             10,128$           10,799$           11,479$           12,168$           12,866$                13,573$           14,289$           15,014$           15,749$           16,494$           

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

622$                630$                638$                647$                656$                664$                673$                682$                      691$                700$                709$                718$                727$                737$                746$                756$                766$                
1,324$             1,342$             1,360$             1,378$             1,396$             1,415$             1,433$             1,452$                   1,471$             1,491$             1,510$             1,530$             1,549$             1,569$             1,590$             1,610$             1,631$             

624$                632$                640$                649$                657$                666$                675$                684$                      693$                702$                711$                720$                730$                739$                749$                758$                768$                
235$                238$                242$                245$                248$                251$                255$                258$                      261$                265$                268$                272$                275$                279$                282$                286$                290$                

2,850$             2,888$             2,927$             2,966$             3,005$             3,045$             3,085$             3,125$                   3,166$             3,208$             3,250$             3,292$             3,335$             3,378$             3,421$             3,465$             3,509$             
73$                  74$                  75$                  76$                  77$                  78$                  79$                  80$                        81$                  82$                  84$                  85$                  86$                  87$                  88$                  89$                  90$                  

5,727$             5,804$             5,882$             5,960$             6,039$             6,119$             6,200$             6,282$                   6,364$             6,447$             6,531$             6,616$             6,702$             6,789$             6,876$             6,964$             7,054$             
10,181$           10,318$           10,456$           10,595$           10,736$           10,878$           11,021$           11,166$                11,313$           11,461$           11,610$           11,761$           11,913$           12,821$           12,987$           13,153$           13,322$           
10,181$           10,318$           10,456$           10,595$           10,736$           10,878$           11,021$           11,166$                11,313$           11,461$           11,610$           11,761$           

11,913$           12,821$           12,987$           13,153$           13,322$           
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28-51-634-049-00      Date Current As Of: 9/5/2013
Property Photos

28-51-634-049-00_e7925779-3bd0-
403f-9f0f-0f8e0aa46484.JPG

28-51-634-049-00_e7925779-3bd0-
403f-9f0f-0f8e0aa46484.JPG

Tax Map

Property Address

647 E EIGHTH ST
TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49686 

Owner Information

Tax Parcel Viewer
Traverse City

Page 1 of 2General Property Information: 28-51-634-049-00

9/6/2013http://gis.traversecitymi.gov/tcweb/PropDetails/eqmaster/details/28-51-634-049-00



Disclaimer: The information contained herein reflects the information contained in the City's assessing database 
files as of its last update. The City does not however make any representations as to the accuracy, 
completeness, or timeliness of this information, and shall not be liable for any loss caused by reliance upon it.
Errors or omissions shall not affect actual taxes or special assessments that are due and payable. Reliance 
upon any information obtained is done at your own risk. 

LEVINE BARRY L & ANN N 
4358 BARNES RD 
TRAVERSE CITY, MI, 49684-8620

2013 Assessment Information

Assessed Value:
Taxable Value:
Principal Residence Exemption:

$80,400.00
$72,441.00
0%

Current Class: 400

Building Information

Residential:
Year Built: 1895            Floor Area: 2486 Sq.Ft

Tax Description

LOTS 24-25, BLOCK 6 HANNAH LAY & CO'S 5TH ADD. 

Sales

No Sale Data. 

Land

Total Acres:
Approximate Dimensions:

0.22
Not Available

Page 2 of 2General Property Information: 28-51-634-049-00

9/6/2013http://gis.traversecitymi.gov/tcweb/PropDetails/eqmaster/details/28-51-634-049-00
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ResoluƟon(s) Approving Combined Brownfield Plan 



 

 

     

AƩachment C 

Development Reimbursement Agreement 
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Supplemental Materials 

   



 

 

     

AƩachment D 

Supplemental Materials – Site Plans & ElevaƟons 
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debra graetz, md
family practice

laura hill, md
brookside family medicine

7/15/2013 A5.1 Exterior Elevations.dwg

7/15/13

ISSUES:
DATE: DESCRIPTION:

 
Exterior Elevations

A5.1

 

New Office for

1321
 
 

 
Traverse City, MI

Debra Graetz, MD

 

----

----

----

----

 

Revision 3

Revision 2

Revision 1

Preliminary

 

----

----

----

----

7-10-13

5-24-13

5-21-13

5-18-13

5-2-13

SCALE:

north elevation---- 1/4" = 1'-0"

SCALE:

south elevation (8th street)---- 1/4" = 1'-0"SCALE:

east elevation (railroad avenue)---- 1/4" = 1'-0"

SCALE:

west elevation---- 1/4" = 1'-0"

1x6 t+g vertical panel
simulated door look

1x8 rake bd.

certainteed landmark asphalt
shingles on 30 lb felt

horizontal siding: certainteed
smooth beaded lap prefinished

2x12 water table trim bd.

1x4 corner trim

1x6 fascia/rake

transom window typical

vine trellis in front of
picture window unit

bike racks

ivy or other climbing plant
around entry opening

ivy or other climbing plant

ivy or other
climbing plant
around entry
opening

ivy or other
climbing plant
around entry
opening

membrane roof at flat area
typ.

24
'-0

"

00

5'

10'2'

1'
30% window

6" dia half round galv. gutter
and 5" dia down spout

alum clad wood window

alum clad wood door by
window manufacture

flashing

1x12 base trim

painted composite door
simpson 36812wb

6" dia half round galv gutter

5" dia down spout round

alum clad wood window

Elevations Window Calculation:

window sqft: 179 sqft
event sqft: 42 sqft                       

elevation sqft: 424 sqft     

Total sqft: 221 sqft
Total Percentage: 52 %

Elevations Window Calculation:

window sqft: 197 sqft
event sqft: 5 sqft                           

elevation sqft: 392 sqft     

Total sqft: 202 sqft
Total Percentage: 52 %

typical: trim: 1x white cedar
on 1x treated nailer (paint)

00

5'

10'2'

1'

00

5'

10'2'

1'

00

5'

10'2'

1'

optional vine trellis in front of window
unit similar to north elevation

lower windows  with opaque  glass
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309 East Front Street Traverse City, Michigan 49684  231-946-5200  Fax: 231-946-5216

Otwell Mawby, P.C.
Consulting Engineers

July 11, 2013

Ms. Debra Graetz
Graetz Properties, LLC
644 Webster Street
Traverse City, Michigan 49686

RE: ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT
ASBESTOS BUILDING MATERIAL INSPECTION
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY
647 EAST EIGHTH STREET
TRAVERSE CITY, MICHIGAN

Dear Ms. Graetz:

Otwell Mawby, P.C. (Otwell Mawby) has completed an inspection of the former
residential apartment building located at 647 E. Eighth Street in Traverse City, Michigan.
The inspection was conducted to evaluate the building for the presence of asbestos
containing building materials (ACBM).  The inspection was conducted on July 5 and 11,
2013 and entailed the entire structure and attached garage. The scope of the inspection
included an evaluation of accessible suspect ACBMs located on the interior and exterior
of the building structure utilizing destructive sampling techniques. This letter presents
the findings of the ACBM inspection and serves as the Asbestos Inspection Report for the
referenced facility.

Collection Protocol
Building materials suspected to contain asbestos were divided into 42 homogeneous areas
(consistent material types (HA)). A total of fifty-one (51) samples were then collected of
these materials in accordance with United States Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) standards. More
than one sample was collected from some of the HAs in accordance with sampling
protocol.

The materials consisted of window glazing, transite siding, felt, drywall, wall/ceiling
insulation, drop-in ceiling panels, ceiling tiles, stair treads, plaster, duct insulation, cloth
pipe wrap, linoleums, floor tiles, flooring mastics, roof shingles, roof coating, and built–
up asphalt roofing materials. The sample descriptions can be found on the attached Bulk
Asbestos laboratory report.

Analytical Protocol
The bulk samples collected during the inspection were analyzed by Environmental
Enterprise Group (EEG) of Russellville, Arkansas using Polarized Light Microscopy



Ms. Debra Graetz Otwell Mawby, PC
647 E. Eighth St. July 11, 2013
Asbestos Building Materials Report Page 2

(PLM).  EEG is accredited by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program
(NVLAP) for the analysis of asbestos in bulk samples using PLM (NVLAP Lab Code
101587-0). The laboratory was instructed to stop at the first sample determined to be
positive for asbestos content from each respective HA.  Per USEPA protocol, a positive
finding of asbestos in a sample from an individual HA indicates the entire HA is
positive for asbestos content. The EEG Bulk Asbestos Report is attached for reference.

Summary of Analytical Results
Of the 42 homogeneous areas sampled, thirteen (13) tested positive for asbestos content
and are thus defined as ACBM.  Descriptions of the ACBM, locations, and approximate
quantities are provided on the following table.

Location Asbestos Containing
Material

Approximate
Quantity

Exterior Transite Siding 4,330 Square Feet

Exterior Window Glazing

44 Old Wood
Windows, 23 Wood

Storm Windows Total
34 Square Feet of

Glazing

Garage Roof Silver Roof Coating 1,225 Square Feet

Unit A, Dining Room Drop in Ceiling
Panels 256 Square Feet

Unit A, Living Room Drop in Ceiling
Panels 360 Square Feet

Unit A, Kitchen Linoleum (bottom
layer under sub-floor) 72 Square Feet

Unit B, Kitchen &
Closet

Linoleum (bottom
layer under sub-floor) 141 Square Feet

Front Stairs under
Vinyl Stair Treads Mastic 36 Square Feet

Unit D, Bedroom &
Closet Floor Tiles & Floor

Tile Mastic
234 Square Feet
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647 E. Eighth St. July 11, 2013
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Location Asbestos Containing
Material

Approximate
Quantity

Unit D, Living Room
(under wood sub-

floor)

Floor Tiles & Floor
Tile Mastic 196 Square Feet

Unit D, Kitchen
(under wood sub-

floor)

Floor Tiles & Floor
Tile Mastic 110 Square Feet

Unit D, Bathroom
(under wood sub-

floor)

Floor Tiles & Floor
Tile Mastic 72 Square Feet

Unit D, Living Room Linoleum 196 Square Feet

Front Stairwell
Walls-Ceiling Drywall Mud 65 Square Feet*

Unit A, Living Room
Walls Drywall Mud 142 Square Feet*

Unit A, Entry and
Closet Walls-Ceilings Drywall Mud 35 Square Feet*

Unit A, Dining Room
Walls Drywall Mud 79 Square Feet*

Unit A, Kitchen
Walls Drywall Mud 84 Square Feet*

Unit A, Bath Walls Drywall Mud 60 Square Feet*
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Location Asbestos Containing
Material

Approximate
Quantity

Unit B, Living Room
Walls-Ceiling Drywall Mud 112 Square Feet*

Unit B, Bath Walls-
Ceiling Drywall Mud 40 Square Feet*

Unit B, Bedroom
Walls-Ceiling Drywall Mud 90 Square Feet*

Unit D, Kitchen
Lower Walls Drywall Mud 15 Square Feet*

Basement (top of
ducts over furnace) Duct Insulation 14 Square Feet

*The drywall mud has been quantified as covering 25% of the total surface area covered
with drywall.

Summary

Otwell Mawby recommends all of the friable ACBM’s and materials that will become
friable when disturbed (window glazing, ceiling panels, drywall mud, duct insulation, and
linoleum) be abated, and properly transported and disposed of by an Asbestos Abatement
Contractor licensed by the State of Michigan, Department of Licensing and regulatory
Affairs (LARA) Asbestos Program prior to demolition. The abatement of the friable
ACBM’s require a 10-calendar day notification be made to LARA prior to removal. The
USEPA requires the removal of the transite siding prior to demolition of the structure.

The remaining non-friable materials (floor tiles, mastics, roof coating) could remain in
place during demolition although the work practice procedures (wet methods, regulated
areas, air monitoring, and worker training) involved with this type of demolition process
are very similar to that of asbestos abatement. All waste would then be transported and
disposed of as asbestos containing waste if it could not be separated from the non-
asbestos waste.

All prospective asbestos abatement and/or demolition contractors pricing the
removal/demolition work should verify the quantities listed in this report as they are
approximations and site conditions prior to pricing the project.
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MSF EA Amount DEQ EA Amount Totals
$341,052.97 $2,475.00 $343,527.97 Totals

99.28% 0.72% 100.00% $148,860.71

Totals
$492,388.68

MSF & DEQ Eligible Activity (EA) Amount $343,527.97 Scheduled payment 16,412.96$                         
MSF & DEQ Allowed Annual Interest Rate 2.50 % Scheduled number of payments 30

Capture Period for MSF & DEQ EA's with Interest (Total # of years) 30
Number of payments per year 1

Start date of Capture on MSF and DEQ EAs 1/1/2015 MSF & DEQ Allowed Interest 148,860.71$                       

TIF Summary
NOTE: (A) Does not include BP/WP Prep for 
MSF/DEQ or MSF/DEQ Rvw Cost

Actual Allowed Interest (MEGA & DEQ or BRA 
Capped Interest, whichever is less) $148,860.71

$488,841.19 $3,547.49

Actual Allowed Interest Calculation MSF & DEQ
Graetz 10/22/2013

In accordance to the ratio of MSF vs DEQ EA's Calculated Allowed Interest
MSF Allowed Interest DEQ Allowed Interest

$147,788.22 $1,072.49
MSF & DEQ EA's and Interest Totals (A)

MSF EA's and Interest Total DEQ EA's and Interest Total
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